

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Case No: 05-2265

KCCP TRUST, d/b/a TIME WARNER CABLE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

THE CITY OF NORTH KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI,

Defendant-Appellee

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri
Case No. 04-1119-CV-W-ODS**

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

**James Borthwick MO #19722
Michael E. Norton MO #46907
Blackwell Sanders Peper Martin LLP
4801 Main Street, Suite 1000
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
(816) 983-8000
(816) 983-8080 Telefax**

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	14
II. TIME WARNER'S CLAIM PURSUANT TO MO. REV. STAT § 71.970 IS NOT RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION.	15
A. Time Warner's Statutory Claim Is Based On Speculative Contingent Allegations, Which Are Insufficient To Create A "Case" Or "Controversy" That Can Be Decided By The Court.....	16
1. The District Court properly construed Mo. Rev. Stat. § 71.970	20
2. Time Warner's claim that there is a realistic danger that the City will violate Mo. Rev. Stat. § 71.970 is without merit	22
3. Time Warner's attempt to mischaracterize the nature of the City's fiber optic network is without merit and does not create a justiciable issue.....	23
B. Time Warner Has Not Alleged Any "Certainly Impending" Direct Injury Resulting From The City's Proposed Fiber Optic Network	24

C. The Remedy Sought By Time Warner Would Not Redress The Injury It Alleges.....	26
D. The Cases Cited By Time Warner Involving Challenges To The Enforcement Of State Statutory Provisions Are Inapplicable To The Instant Case And Do Not Support The Argument That Its Claims Are Ripe.	27
III. TIME WARNER'S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE COMPLETELY DEPENDENT ON ITS STATUTORY CLAIM AND ARE ALSO UNRIPE	29
A. Even If Time Warner's Due Process Claim Was Cognizable, It Is Completely Dependent On Its Statutory Claim And Is Not Ripe For Adjudication.	29
B. Time Warner's Equal Protection Claim, Even If Cognizable, Is Completely Dependent On Its Statutory Claim And Is, Therefore, Unripe.....	30
C. Time Warner's First Amendment Claim Is Neither Cognizable Nor Ripe for Adjudication.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33
Certificate of Service.....	35
Certificate of Compliance.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Garnder</i> , 387 U.S. 136, 149 (1967)	28
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652, 705 (1990).....	32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 48-49 (1976).....	31, 32
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59, 81 (1978).....	26
<i>Employers Ass'n v. United Steelworkers</i> , 32 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765, 790-791	32
<i>Hawkins v. Holloway</i> , 316 F.3d 777, 780-81 (8th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Kaylor v. Fields</i> , 661 F.2d 1177 (8th Cir. 1981)	4, 24, 26
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55, 77 (1980)	31
<i>N.A.A.C.P., Los Angeles v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 1317, 1324 (9th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Osborn v. U.S.</i> , 918 F.2d 724, 728-730 (8th Cir. 1990)	14, 15
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Conservation & Dev. Comm'n.</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	27, 28
<i>Papasan v. Allian</i> , 478 U.S. 265, 286 (1986)	14, 22
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553, 593 (1923)	16
<i>Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 8 v. City of Kearney</i> , 401 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2005)	4, 15, 16, 18, 19, 24, 25
<i>Shannon v. Jacobowitz</i> , 394 F.3d 90, 94 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296, 300 (1998)	4, 16

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co., 473 U.S. 568, 580-581 (1985).....16

State Cases

Borden Co. v. Thomason, 353 S.W.2d 735 (Mo. 1962)27

Nat'l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass'n v. Dir. Of Dept. of Nat. Res., 964 S.W.2d 818
(Mo. 1998)4, 26

Schweig v. City of St. Louis, 569 S.W.2d 215 (Mo. App. 1978)22

St. Louis, County v. B.A.P., Inc., 18 S.W.3d 397, 412 (Mo. App. 2000)17

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1).....1

42 U.S.C. § 19831

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 215

State Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 392.410(7).....4, 11, 16, 21, 27

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 71.970(1).....4, 17

Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 71.97021
